Please read these instructions bef?re use.
Do not discard: keep for future reference.

Lire ces instructions avant utilisation.
Ne pas jeter : conserver pour référence
ultérieure.

Lea estas instrucciones antes de usarlo.
No las deseche: guardelas para tenerlas como
referencia.

Diese Anleitungen vor Gebrauch genau
urchlesen.

Bitte nicht entsorgen: zur spéteren Bezugnahme

autheben

Prima dell’uso, si raccomanda di leggere questo
manuale di istruzioni. Conservare il manuale
per consultarlo secondo le necessita.

Dese instructies voor gebruik lezen.Niet
weggooien, maar bewaren om later te kunnen
raadplegen.
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KEY

D. Window

CAPABILITIES

Will shred: Paper, credit cards, staples and small paper clips

Will not shred: Adhesive labels, CD/DVDs, continuous form paper, fransparencies,
newspaper, cardboard, large paper clips, laminates, file folders, X-rays or plastic other than
noted above

Paper shred size:
(ross-Cut 3.9mm x 50mm

ADVANCED PRODUCT FEATURES

Jam Blocker
Blocks jams before

A. SafeSense® Technology . Disconnect power switch
B. Paper entry
(. Pull-out Bin

ENGLISH
Model 69Ch

H. Control Switch and Indicator lights

F. See safety instructions <K< 1. Reverse

6. Casters > 2. Auto On (green)

E 3. Overheat (red)

9 4. Door open (red)

[#] 5. Remove paper (red)

6. SafeSense® indicator (yellow)

Maximum:

Sheets per pass 10*
Cards per pass 1*
Paper entry width 229mm

*A (70g), paper at 220-240V/50 Hz, 1.4Amps; heavier paper, humidity or other than
rated voltage may reduce capacity. Recommended daily usage rates: 300 sheets; 10 credit
cards. @ 10 sheets per pass.

Fellowes SafeSense® shredders are designed fo be operated in home and office environments ranging
hetween 50 — 80 degrees Fahrenheit (10 — 26 degrees Celsius) and 40 — 80% relative humidity.

SAFE | Patented SafeSense® Technology
Stops shredding when hands touch the

SENSE
they start / paper opening

AAWARNING| IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS — Read Before Using!

@ @ * Keep away from children and pets. Keep hands away from

: paper entry. Always set fo off or unplug when not in use.
@ o Keep foreign objects — gloves, jewelry, clothing, hair, etc. —
away from shredder openings. If object enters top opening,
switch fo Reverse (R) to back out object.

() e Never use aerosol products, petroleum based lubricants or other

N—" .
flammable products on or near shredder. Do not use canned air
on shredder.

o Do not use if domaged or defective. Do not disassemble shredder.

Do not place near or over heat source or water.

Hﬂ e (Qperation, maintenance, and service requirements are covered in
the instruction manual. Read the enfire instruction manual before

operating shredders.

o This shredder hos a Disconnect Power Switch (E) that must be in the ON (1)
position to operate shredder. In case of emergency, move swiich to OFF (0)
position. This action will stop shredder immediately.

o Avoid touching exposed cutting blades under shredder head.

o Shredder must be plugged into a wall outlet or socket of the voltage and
amperage designated on the label. The outlet or socket must be installed
near the equipment and easily accessible. Energy converters, transformers,
or extension cords should not be used with this produd.

© FIRE HAZARD — Do NOT shred greeting cards with sound chips or batteries.

o For indoor use only.



BASIC SHREDDING OPERATION

PAPER/CARD

Continuous operation: 10 minutes maximum
NOTE: Shredder runs briefly after each pass

to clear entry. Continuous operation beyond 10
minutes will trigger 20-minute cool down period.

Plug in and put
disconnect power
switch in ON (1) position

JAM BLOCKER SYSTEM OPERATION
BLOCKER

Blocks jams before they start.

If Remove Paper icon (&) Reduce paper quantity Paper jam: Shredder will
is iluminated, there isfoo 1o an acceptable automatically reverse the
much paper for the shredder  amount and refeed paper out for easy removal
o power through info paper entry

SAFESENSE® TECHNOLOGY OPERATION

Press Auto On () Feed paper/card When finished
to acfivate straight info paper shredding set
entry and release to OFF

www.fellowes.com features an extensive on-line support section with a number of self-service options

Indicator lights:
4 i, .
S0 Wait 20 minutes for motor to cool down
g 36 [ Make sure bin s pushed in
! ETIN/NY 1ose (M !
Press Auto On () Touch fest area and SafeSensee is active and ~ If hand is held on SefeSense® -:(:@:- [#]  Remove paper

look for the SafeSense® working properly area more than 2 seconds . )
indicator to illuminate shredder will shut off BCS Yellow - SafeSense® active

BASIC PRODUCT MAINTENANCE AND TROUBLESHOOTING

[ FOLLOW OILING PROCEDURE BELOW AND REPEAT TWICE

OILING SHREDDER

All cross-cut shredders require oil for peak performance.

If not oiled, a machine may experience diminished sheet
capacity, intrusive noise when shredding and could ultimately
stop running. To avoid these problems, we recommend you
oil your shredder each time you empty your waste bin.

Set to Off

Press and hold Reverse
(1<) 2-3 seconds

*Apply oil across entry

ALCAUTION | *Only use a non-aerosol vegetable oil in long nozzle container such as Fellowes 35250 é?)

Go to Support Section at www.fellowes.com or see back page of manval for useful telephone numbers.

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY

Limited Warranty: Fellowes, Inc. (“Fellowes”) warrants the parts of the machine to be free of defects in
material and workmanship and provides service and support for 2 years from the date of purchase by the
originul consumer. Fellowes warrants the cutting blades of the machine to be free from detects in material
and workmanship for 5 years from the date of purchase by the original consumer. If any part is found to
be defective during the warranty period, your sole and exclusive remedy will be repair or replacement,
at Fellowes’ option and expense, of the defective part. This warranty does not apply in cases of abuse,
mishandling, ruilure to comply with product usage standards, shredder operafion using an improper
power supply (other than listed on label), or unauthorized repair. Fellowes reserves the right fo charge

the consumers for any additional costs incurred by Fellowes to provide parts or services outside of the
country where the shredder is inifially sold by an authorized reseller. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY, INCLUDING
THAT OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IS HEREBY LIMITED IN DURATION
T0 THE APPROPRIATE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE. In no event shall Fellowes be liable for any
consequential or incidental damages attributable to this product. This warranty gives you specific legal righis.
The duration, terms, and conditions of this warranty are valid worldwide, except where different limitations,
restrictions, or conditions may be required by local law. For more details or to obtain service under this
warranty, please contact us or your dealer.



ESPANOL
. Modelo 69Ch

COMPONENTES

A. Tecnologio SafeSense®  E. Inferruptor de H. Interruptor de control y luces indicadoras
B. Entrada del papel encendido / apagado <4< 1. Retroceso
(. Papelera extraible F. Ver las instrucciones &> 2. Encendido automdtico (verde)
D. Ventana de sequridad E 3. Sobrecalentado (rojo)
6. Ruedos ¥ 4. Puerta abierta {rojo)

[#] 5. Retirar papel (rojo)
6. Indicador SafeSense® (amarillo)

CARACTERISTICAS GENERALES

Destruye: papel, farjetos de crédito, grapas y dlips pequefios. Maximo:
No destruye: efiquetas adhesivas, (D/DVD, papel continuo para impresora, fransparencias, H°i“5 por pasada 10°
periodicos, carton, dlips grandes, laminados, carpetas de archivo, radiografias u ofros tipos de Tarjetas por pasada I
plasticos ademds de los mencionados. Ancho de entrada de papel 229 mm
Tamaiio del papel destruido: *Papel A4 (70 ) a 220-240V, 50 Hz, 1,4 A. La introduccion de papel de gramaie superior,
corte en parficulas 3,9 mm x 50 mm en caso de humedad o voliaje diferente al nominal puede reducir la capacidad. Indice de uso
diario recomendado: 300 hojas; 10 tarjetas de crédito. @ 10 hojas
por pasada.

Las destructoras Fellowes SafeSense® estan disefiadas para ufilizarse en un entorno doméstico y de
oficina entre 10 y 26 grados centigrados y entre 40 y 80% de humedad relativa.

FUNCIONES AVANZADAS DEL PRODUCTO

0 - ’
El Antiatasco SAFE | Tecnologia SafeSense® patentada
WEREVE | b|oqued los atascos antes SENSE/  Defiene lu destructora inmediatamente
_BLOCKER , .
de que se produzcan cuando las manos estan demasiado cerca

de la entrada de papel

A\ ADVERTENCIA: INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES — ;Lea todas lus instrucciones antes de usar la destructoral

@ @ ® Mantenga la destructora fuera del alcance de nifios y animales. No o Esta destructora cuenta con un inferruptor de encendido/apagado (E)
acerque las manos a la entrada de papel. Apague o desenchufe el que debe estar en la posicion de ENCENDIDO (1) para que el equipo

: equipo cuando no esté en uso. funcione. En caso de emergencia, cologue el interruptor en la posicion

@ % o Mantenga alejados los objetos extrafios (guantes, joyas, ropa, cabello, de APAGADO (0). Esta accion detendrd inmediatamente la destructora.

etc.) de lus entradas de la destructora. Si algin objeto se infroduce enla @ Evite tocar las cuchillas situadas debajo de la cabeza de la destructora.
abertura superior, active la funcién de Retroceso (R) para retirarlo. e La destructora debe estar enchufada en un enchufe de pared del

(L) e No utilice aerosoles, lubricantes con base de petréleo u ofros productos voltaje y amperaie indicados en la efiqueta. El enchufe debe estar
" inflamables sobre la destructora o cerca de ella. No aplique aire a instalado cerca del equipo y ser de facil acceso. No deben de usarse
presion sobre la destructora. con este producto converfidores de energia, transformadores ni cables
@ o No ufilice el equipo si estd daiado o defectuoso. No desmonte la extensibles.
destructora. No coloque el equipo cerca ni encima de una fuente de  PELIGRO DE INCENDIO — NO destruya tarjetas de saludo que posean
calor o agua. chips de sonido o pilas.

I:Ei] ® Los requisitos de funcionamiento, mantenimiento y servicios se explican ® Para uso en interiores solamente.
en el manual de instrucciones. Lea completamente el manual de
instrucciones antes de usar destructoras de papel.



FUNCIONAMIENTO BASICO DE DESTRUCCION

L E—
Jo-
Enchufe la destructora y

coloque el interruptor en lo
posicion de ENCENDIDO (1).

Funcionamiento continuo:
un méaximo de 10 minutos

NOTA: la destructora funciona brevemente después de
cada pasada para limpiar la entrada. £l funcionamiento
confinuo durante ms de 10 minutos activard el periodo de
enfriamiento de 20 minutos.

FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL SISTEMA ANTIATASCO
BLOCKER

Bloguea los atascos antes de que se produzcan.

Si el icono Retirar Papel Reduzca la conidad de

Papel atascado:

Presione el hoton de
encendido automdtico
(C>) para activarla.

Introduzca en posicion recta
el papel o la tarjgta en lo
entrada de papel y suélielo.

(vando haya
terminado, apaguela.

www.fellowes.com incluye una amplia seccién (Support Section) de asistencia técnica en linea con una
serie de opciones de autoayuda.

(22) estd iluminado, papel a un nimero de equipo hard que el papel

significa que se ha infroducido  hojos que sea aceptable  retroceda de forma

demasiado papel en la y vuelva a colocarlo en automdtica para facilitar o

destructora y no puede la entrada de papel extraccion.

procesarlo.

FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA TECNOLOGIA SAFESENSE®

‘ CONFIGURACION Y PRUEBA Luces indicadoras:
-1@:3:— [ Espere 20 minutos para que el motor se enfrie.
{@3 O Asegirese de empujar la papelera hasta la posicion correcto.

Preione el boton de auto~~ Togue el drea de prueba  La funcion SufeSense® i se mantiene una mano en {@; [#] Reiror papel

encendido (). y observe si se ilumina estd activada y funciona  la zona SafeSense® durante . . B .

¢l indicador SafeSense®.  adecuadamente. més de 2 segundos, la ot Amarillo - Funcion SafeSense® activada
destructora se apagard.

MANTENIMIENTO BASICO DEL PRODUCTO Y SOLUCION DE PR

OBLEMAS

[ REALICE EL SIGUIENTE PROCEDIMIENTO DE ENGRASE Y REPTALO DOS VECES

ENGRASE DE LA DESTRUCTORA

Todas las destructoras de corte en particulas necesitan aceite para
funcionar al maximo rendimiento. Si no se engrasan, podria verse
reducido el nomero de hojas que pueden triturar, podria aparecer un
ruido molesto durante su funcionamiento e, incluso, podrian dejar de
funcionar. Para evitar estos problemas, recomendamos engrasar la
destructora cada vez que se vacie la papelera.

Apaguela.

A\ PRECAUCION | *Use sdlo aceite vegetal, pero no en formato de aerosol sino Pg)

en un contenedor de hoquilla larga, como Fellowes No. 35250.
Dirijase al apartado asistencia técnica (Support Section) en www.fellowes.com o

GARANTIA LIMITADA

Garantia limitada: Fellowes, Inc. (“Fellowes”) garantiza que los piezas de lo maquina estaran libres de
defectos de material y mano de obra y proporciona servicio y soporte durante 2 afios a partir de lo fecha
en que el consumidor original haya adgquirido el producto. FeYlowes garantiza que los cuchillas cortantes de
la méaquina estardn libres de defectos de material y mano de obra durante 5 aiios a partir de la fecha en
que el consumidor original haya adquirido el producto. Si se encuentra algn defecto en cualquiera de las
piezas durante el periodo de garantia, la Gnica y exclusiva solucion serd la reparacion o el cambio de la pieza
defectuosa, a criterio y cuenta de Fellowes. Esta garantia queda invalidada en casos de abuso, manipulacion
indebida, incumplimiento de las normas de uso del producto, uso de la destructora con una fuente de
alimentacion inapropiada (distinta de lo indicada en lo efiqueta) o reparacion no autorizada. Fellowes
se reserva el derecho de cobrarles a los consumidores cualquier coste adicional en que haya incurrido

Mantenga pulsado el
botén de refroceso ( 1<i<1)
durante 2 6 3 segundos.

*Aplique aceite en la
entrada.

llame a los nimeros de teléfono que figuran en la éltima pagina del manual.

Fellowes para proporcionar piezas o servicios fuera del pais en el que un revendedor autorizado haya
vendido inicialmente la destructora. CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA, INCLUIDA LA DE COMERCIALIZACION
0 APTITUD PARA UN PROPOSITO DETERMINADO, QUEDA LIMITADA POR LA PRESENTE EN SU DURACION AL
CORRESPONDIENTE PERIODO DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO ANTERIORMENTE. En ningin caso Fellowes serd
responsable de ningin dafio, directo o indirecto, que pueda atribuirsele a este producto. Esta garantia
le confiere derechos legales especificos. La duracion, los términos y las condiciones de esta garantia son
vlidos en todo el mundo, excepto en los lugares donde la legislacion local exija limitaciones, restricciones o
condiciones diferentes. Para obtener més detalles o recibir servicio conforme a esta garantia, comuniquese
con nosotros o con su distribuidor.



W.E.E.E.

English

This product is classified as Electrical and Electronic Equipment. Should the fime come for you to dispose of this product please ensure that you do so in accordance with the European Waste of Electrical
and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive and in compliance with local laws relating to this directive.

For more informafion on the WEEE Directive please visit www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

French

Ce produit est dassé dans la catégorie « Equipement électrique et électronique ». Lorsque vous déciderez de vous en débarrasser, assurez-vous d'étre en parfaite conformité avec la directive européenne
relative & la gestion des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE), et avec les lois de voire pays liées d cette directive.

Pour obtenir des plus amples informations sur cette directive, rendez-vous sur www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Spanish
Se clusifica este producto como Equipamiento Elécirico y Elecirénico. Si llegase el momento de deshacerse de este producto, asegirese que lo hace cumpliendo la Directiva Europea sobre Residuos de
Equipamiento Elécirico y Electrénico (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) y las leyes locales relacionadas con esta directiva.

Para mds informacion acerca de la Directiva WEEE, visite www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

German

Dieses Produkt ist als Elektro- und Elektronikgerit klassifiziert. Wenn Sie dieses Gerit eines Tages entsorgen miissen, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass Sie dies gemdf der Europiiischen Richtlinie zu Sammlung
und Recycling von Elekiro- und Elekironikgeréten (WEEE) und in Ubereinstimmung mit der lokalen Gesetzgebung in bezug auf diese Richtlinie tun.

Mehr Informationen zur WEEE-Richtlinie finden Sie unter: www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Italian

Questo prodotto & classificato come Dispositivo Eletirico ed Eletironico. Al momento dello smaltimento di questo prodotio, effettuarlo in conformitd alla Direttiva Europea sullo Smaltimento dei Dispositivi
Elettrici ed Elettronici (WEEE) e alle leggi locali ad essa correlate.

Per ulteriori informazioni sulla Direttiva WEEE, consultare il sito www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Dutch

Dit product is geclassificeerd als een elektrisch en elekironisch apparaat. Indien u besluit zich te ontdoen van dit product, zorg dan a.u.b. dat dit gebeurt in overeenstemming met de Europese richtlijn
inzake afval van elekirische en elektronische apparaten (AEEA) en conform de locale wetgeving met hetrekking tot deze richtlijn.

Voor meer informatie over de AEEA-richtlijn kunt u ferecht op www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Swedish

Denna produkt iir klassificerad som elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Néir det att dags att omhiinderta produkten for avfallshantering se da fill att detta utfors i enlighet med WEEE-direkfivet om
hantering av elekirisk och elektronisk utrustning och i enlighet med lokala bestdmmelser relaterade fill detta direktiv.

For mer information om WEEE-direktivet bestk géirna www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Danish

Dette produkt er klassificeret som elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. Nar tiden er inde fil at bortskaffe dette produks, bedes De sarge for af gere dette i overensstemmelse med det Europaeiske direkfiv om
affald of elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE) og i henhold fil de lokale love, der relaterer fil dette direktiv.

For yderligere oplysninger om WEEE-direktivet bedes De besage www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Finnish
Tiim tuote luokitellaan shka- ja elekironiikkalaitteeksi. Kun tuote poistetaan kiiytdsti, se on havitettivii siihkd- jo elekroniikkalaiteromusta annetun EV:n direkfiivin (WEEE) ja direkfiiviin liittyvéin
kansallisen lainsdiiddnngn mukaisesti.

Lisiitietoja WEEE-direkfiivist on osoitteessa www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE
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Norwegian

Dette produket klassifiseres som elektrisk og elekironisk utstyr. Hvis du har tenkt @ hortskaffe dette produkiet, vennligst se til at du gjer dette i overensstemmelse med det europeiske WEEE-direktivet
(Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment) og ifelge lokalt lovverk forbundet med dette direktivet.

For mer informasjon om WEEE-direktivet, vennligst besak www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Polish

Ten produkt zostat zaklasyfikowany do grupy urzadzen elektrycznych i elektronicznych. W celu pozbycia sie zuzytego sprzetu bedacego w Paristwa posiadaniu nalezy postepowac zgodnie z Europejska
Dyrektywa w sprawie zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz z lokalnie obowiazujacym prawem.

Wiecej informacji znajdziecie Paristwo na stronie www: www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Russian

[laHHOe u3aene KNacCMGULIPOBAHO KaK INEKTPUYECKOE 1 INEeKTPOHHOE 060pyAoBaHMe. Koraa npuaeT Bpema yTun3upoBarh JaHHoe U3fenue, noxanyiicta, obecneyste cobniogeHme npekTusbl
EBpocoto3a 06 yTunu3awym 0TXo[0B 3neKTpUUecKoro 1 nekTpoHoro obopyaosatua (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) 1 MeCTHbIX 3aK0HOB, CBA3aHHbIX C Heto.

[lna nonyyeHuna gononHuTenbHoli uHdopmavumm o aupektuse WEEE, noxanyiicta, noceure Be6-caitt www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Greek

Auto to mpoiov €ivar ta§ivopnpévo we HAektpikdg kat Hhektpovikdg EEomiopdg. Xe mepimtwon mou Béhete v amoppipeTe autd To mpoidv, mapakaheiode va fefatwbeite 6ti kdveTe TV amdppiyn GOPQwva
pe v Eupwmaikr 08nyia oxetika pe Ta AmopAnta HAektpikou kat HAektpovikol E§omiopol (WEEE) kat aUpgwva pie Toug TomikoUg vopoug mou oxetiCoval ' autr v odnyia.

o mepraaotepeg mnpogopieg oyetika e Ty 08nyia WEEE, mapakaheioBe va emokegreite Tv 1otooehida www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Turkish

Bu iiriin, Elektriksel ve Elektronik Ekipman olarak siniflandinlmistir. Bu iiriinii bertaraf etme zamani geldiginde, liitfen bunun Avrupa Elektriksel ve Elektronik Ekipmanlarin Atilmasi (WEEE) Yonetmeligi ve
bu yonetmekle ilgili yerel kanunlar uyarinca yapildigindan emin olun.

WEEE Yonetmelidi hakkinda daha fazla bilgi icin liitfen www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE sitesini ziyaret edin

Czech

Tento vyrobek je klasifikovén jako elektrické a elektronické zaffizeni. Po skoncent jeho Zivotnosti zajistéte jeho likvidaci v souladu se Smérnici 2002/96/ES o odpadu z elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich
(OEEZ) a v souladu s mistnimi predpisy, které s touto smérnici souvisi.

Vice informaci o smémici OEEZ najdete na strankdch www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Slovak

Tento produkt je klasifikovany ako elekirické a elekironické zariadenie. Ak nastane as zlikvidova fento produkt, zabezpe te, prosim, aby ste tak urobili v silade s Eurdpskou smemicou o odpade z
elektrickych a eletronickych zariadeniach (WEEE) a v zhode s miestnymi zakonmi vz ahujicimi s na tiito smernicu.

Podrobnejsie informacie o Smernici WEEE najdete na www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Hungarian

Ez a termék Elektromos és elektronikus herendezés hesoroldsi. Ha eljonne az id , amikor ki kell dobnia a terméket, akkor kérjiik, gondoskodjon arrdl, hogy ezt az Eurdpai elektromos és elektronikus
berendezések hulladékiarel szlo (WEEE) iranyelv szerint tegye, megfelelve az iranyelvhez kapesolodo helyi torvényeknek is.

A WEEE Irdnyelvre vonatkozo tovibbi informaciokért kériiik, keresse fel a www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE internetes cimet

Portuguese

Este produto estd classificado como Equipamento Eléctrico e Electronico. Quando chegar a altura de eliminar este produto, cerfifique-se de que o faz em conformidade com a Directiva relativa a Residuos
de Equipamentos Eléctricos e Electrdnicos (REEE) e em observiincia da legislacio local relafiva a esta directiva.

Para obter mais informacdes sobre a Directiva relativa a Residuos de Equipamentos Eléctricos e Electronicos (REEE), visite o endereco www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE
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POWERSHRED 69Chb

THE WORLD’S TOUGHEST SHREDDERS"

Declaration of Conformity

Fellowes Manufacturing Company

Yorkshire Way, West Moor Park, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, DN3 3FB, England declares that the product Models 69Cb conforms with the requirements of the Restriction of Hazardous Substances

Directive (2002/95/EC), the Low Voltage Directive (2006/95/EC) and the Electromagnefic Compatibility Directive (2004/108/EC) and the following harmonized European Names (EN Standards)
and IEC Standards.

Safety: EN60950-1:2006+A1:2010

EMC Standard:  EN55014-1:2006+A1:2009  EN55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008  EN61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009  EN61000-3-3:2008
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